
LEP - Business Support Management Board

Wednesday, 20th January, 2016 in Former County Mess - The John 
of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston, at 12.00 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2015  (Pages 1 - 46)

4. Matters Arising  

5. Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose 
and Priorities  (Pages 47 - 52)
a. Closure of the National Business Growth Service 
b. Local Business Support Simplification Exercise 
c. ESIF Commitment to date
d. Identifying Gaps in Provision, developing commissioning priorities, and 

establishing a work plan for the BSMB

6. Oversight of Business Support Initiatives  (Pages 53 - 62)
a. Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund
b. Boost 2013-2015 Outturn Figures
c. Boost 2016-2018 Progress

7. Future Work Programme  

8. Any Other Business  

9. Date of Next Meeting  
21st March at 12pm, The John of Gaunt Room (formerly County Mess), 
County Hall Preston





Private and Confidential

LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th October, 2015 at 12.00 
pm at The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn

Michael Damms
John Kersey

Gary Lovatt
Timothy Webber

In Attendance

Martin Kelly Alan Welsh

1.  Appointment of Chair

The Committee noted that in accordance with its Terms of Reference Mr M 
Blackburn (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board Member) had been 
appointed as Chair of this Board and Mr M Damms (Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership Board Member) as Deputy Chair.

Resolved: That the Committee noted the appointment of Mr M Blackburn as 
Chair of the Board and Mr M Damms as Deputy Chair.

2.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the Board, introductions were 
made and apologies were noted from Frank McKenna, Andy Walker and Barbara 
Murphy (Alan Welsh attending on her behalf).

3.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair outlined the purpose of this standing item on the agenda and the Board 
confirmed there were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 

Resolved:  That the declaration of interest form be circulated with the minutes of 
this meeting for Board members to complete and return for recording.

4.  Terms of Reference

The Board discussed the Terms of Reference as set out in the papers circulated 
with the agenda for approval.  

The Board agreed the need for flexibility in the membership of the Board to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

enable additional representation where required.

Resolved: That clarification is required on Paragraph 16 around the skills 
development priorities

5.  Reporting to Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

The Chair discussed the reporting requirements to the LEP from this Board.  
Minutes from this Board will be submitted to the LEP and the Chair will also be 
required to provide updates at their request.

6.  Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose and 
Priorities

Martin Kelly led the Board through the report circulated with the agenda papers 
on the Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire.

Part of the Business Support Management Board function is to decide where 
funding would be most appropriate and to also challenge the LEP on decisions.

Martin discussed the proposal outlined to conduct a business support provision 
audit and whether this group should be a custodian of that audit to make sense of 
the information coming in to shape that.  The Board agreed this information would 
be useful and there needs to be assurances that the audit is focussed around 
public business support.

Resolved:
1. Board agreed to the recommendations outlined in the report
2. To be added to the agenda for the next meeting

7.  European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) Update

Martin Kelly outlined details of the report circulated with the agenda on the ESIF – 
Pipeline Development and Project Calls to the Board.

Lancashire has an allocation of £185m from the National Growth Programme for 
EU funding over the period 2014-20.

There has been a two year delay in the release of funding but are now looking to 
position proposals and hopeful that £8m should be secured early in the New 
Year.

The Board discussed the Financial Engineering Instruments that would support 
lending to businesses in the North West and the two potential models proposed 
which are the Northern Powerhouse Fund and a new North West Fund.  

Martin reported that Manchester and Lancashire may come together to make a 
NW fund as a successor fund with a new governance framework – Cheshire also 
close to agreeing.  The Board agreed that cross border working would be seen 
more favourably by the Government.

Page 2



3

This Board will have important role to ensure the funding arrangements are 
working well and Martin advised the he would be happy to arrange briefings for 
members to assist with this information.

Resolved:
1. Report noted by the Board
2. Links to the LEP Board papers to be circulated with the minutes (see below)
3. Briefings with members to be organised on the funding arrangements

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

8.  Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire

Martin Kelly discussed the report circulated with the agenda on Performance 
Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire for information.

The Board discussed the data included in the report around the Business Support 
Helpline and the Business Growth Service Local Information Report for Quarter 1.

The Board noted that the Quarter 1 report indicated a variation in opinion on the 
Barriers to Growth in Lancashire.

Mike Damms advised the Board of a document on a 'Guide to National 
Government Business Support Services' which he will provide for circulation to 
the Board with the minutes.

In the data circulated on the Business Support Helpline, the Board agreed that it 
would be useful to have information on outcomes and results in addition to this 
information to gain a broader, more comprehensive view on the service provided.

The Board raised the question around those customers not eligible for Growth 
Hub who may be signposted elsewhere but does not show on this information 
and would therefore not show any potential gaps in the market.

Resolved:
1. Report noted by the Board
2. Clerk to circulate the Guide to National Government Business Support 

Services with the minutes

9.  Format of Meetings / Ways of Working

The Board discussed the format of future meetings.

Resolved:
The Board agreed:
1. There is a need to focus on key areas and restrict number of items to give 

time for more meaningful discussion
2. Impact – identify KPI measures for the Board
3. Timings of meetings to be no longer than two hours

Page 3

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=938
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=938


4

4. The Board to discuss further at the next meeting with input from each of the 
Board Members

10.  Any Other Business

There were no items of urgent business raised.

11.  Dates of Future Meetings

Dates of future meetings was circulated with the agenda.  The next meeting of 
the Board is due to take place on 20th January 2016 at 12pm, The John of Gaunt 
room, County Hall, Preston.

Page 4



Declaration of Interest in Proposed Transaction or Arrangement

BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGEMENT BOARD

Name

Date of Notification 

Date of Consideration of Item
(i.e. date of Board meeting)

Item Number (if relevant) 

Description of Transaction

Nature of Interest

Page 1

Minute Item 3

Page 5



Page 2Page 6



 

Guide to the 
Government’s 
Business Support 
Services 

October 2015

Page 3

Minute Item 8

Page 7



 
Guide to the Government’s Business Services 

2

Why small business is big business

Page 4Page 8



 
Guide to the Go
[...]
//ec.europa.eu/programmes/creative-europe/opportunities/cross-sector-support/index_en.htm
http://ec.europa.eu/programmes/creative-europe/opportunities/culture-support/index_en.htm
http://ec.europa.eu/programmes/creative-europe/opportunities/audiovisual-support/index_en.htm


 

39

Page 41Page 45



Page 42Page 46



1

Item 5. LEP Business Support Management Board 
Private & Confidential: NO
Date: 20th January 2016

Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth LCC

Presentation on local business support mapping to follow.

Executive Summary

Further to the discussion at the first Business Support Management Board (BSMB), the 
group requested time at its second meeting to:-
 

 review progress on business support mapping,
 reflect on how national policy is changing  the local business support landscape
 understand what commitments have been made by the LEP moving forward, and
 use the above to inform a work plan for the group 

This paper and the presentation from Regenerate Pennine Lancashire is intended to 
provide the context for that discussion and to further strengthen the group's understanding 
of provision. 

Recommendation

The LEP BSM Board is asked to:
(i) note progress on the Lancashire Business Support Simplification Review, 
(ii) Establish a work programme to specify the desired business support 

landscape and gaps in provision. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2

1. Introduction

1.1 The extent to which UK governments chose to provide public funding for business 
support activity, the structures they route investment through and the interventions 
they favour all change on a regular basis.  It appears that this policy area is now at 
another turning point, with the department for Business Innovation and Skills rolling 
back from its decision to run a national Business Growth Service and placing the 
emphasis on LEP's to lead on this agenda.

1.2 Whilst this decision has clearly been driven, at least in part, by the need to make 
savings, BIS officials also suggest that ministers feel that the shaping and delivery 
of business support has a strong fit with the localism / devolution agenda.

1.3 This movement will undoubtedly result in less central government investment in 
business support within localities.  It now falls to local agencies to make best use of 
any available resource to provide those elements of business support which they 
view as most important to the health and growth of their local economy.

1.4 This paper and the presentation from Regenerate Pennine Lancashire is intended 
to provide the context for that discussion and to further strengthen the group's 
understanding of provision.

    
2. Closure of the National Business Growth Service

2.1 As part of the November 2015 Spending Review settlement, the government 
decided to wind down the national delivery of the Business Growth Service 
(incorporating GrowthAccelerator and the Manufacturing Advisory Service).   On 
26th November 2015 the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) 
issued a formal instruction to providers of the Business Growth Service:

• not to enter into any further contractual commitments with customers after 
23:59 Monday 30 November;

• that all contractual commitments should be honoured, as long as all support 
and related activity is completed by 31 March 2016.

2.2 In Lancashire, the three best used elements of the BGS where the Growth 
Coaching service and Leadership and Management offer delivered by Winning 
Pitch, and the Manufacturing Advisory Service delivered by the Manchester Growth 
Hub.  Data from the BGS Observatory (Figure 1), indicates that 240 Lancashire 
based companies had signed up for a BGS intervention since the 1st April 2015.  
Whilst typical business meet at least half of the cost of this support, it is estimated 
that around £1.5m - £2m per annum of public investment in Lancashire firms will be 
lost with the closure of these services.

Page 48



3

Figure 1. – Lancashire Business Engagement in BGS service 2015-16

2.3 In addition to the core service offer, the Growth Coaching, MAS and Growth 
through Innovation programmes within BGS were all looking to match a proportion 
of their "clean" BIS finance with local European resource.   These add on services 
would have better linked BGS to Boost – Lancashire's Business Growth Hub and 
would have enhanced the national offer within the area.  The ERDF requests from 
the respective programmes were MAS £285,400, Growth through Innovation 
£500,000, Growth Accelerator Access 2 Finance £29,316, Growth Accelerator 
Growth Coaching £1,500,000.   This would have resulted in a further £1m worth of 
activity in each of the next three years.

2.4 It is recommended that BSMB should consider if and how the gap left by the 
closure of the national Business Growth Service should be addressed?

3.  Mapping the local Business Support Offer

3.1 To further support the work of the BSMB, and as part of a contract to sustain the 
Boost service between European Programmes, Regenerate Pennine Lancashire 
have started to collate a listing of the publicly funded business support.   The Boost 
web site lists 43 programmes promoted by local and national organisations to 
support local business.  

Page 49



4

3.2 A simple and more understandable landscape of business support will clearly help 
businesses navigate the business support landscape, but it will also be a necessity 
to ensure that the best use is made of increasingly scare public resource.

3.3 It is recommended that the BSMB should receive the presentation from 
Regenerate Pennine Lancashire on progress with the Business Support 
Simplification audit and make use of the that work to inform the work 
programme of the group and the commissioning priorities recommended to 
the LEP and ESIF Partnership.

4. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF) – Commitments made to 
Business Support Projects to date.

4.1 Whilst the BSMB is central to establishing the desired structure for publicly funded 
business support within Lancashire, the 2014-20 ESIF programme for the area is 
now up and running and needs to make up for lost time by commissioning 
programmes and committing resource.  Around £40m is available over the next five 
years for business support activity.

4.2 Of the projects that came forward in early calls for business support activity in 
Lancashire only four have now reached a stage where they have firm offers of 
support.  These are :-

Boost – Lancashire's Business Growth Hub drawing down £3.17m of ERDF for 
a project which will run to December 2018.

UCLAN Innovation Clinic drawing down £1.4m of ERDF for a three year project 
providing innovation support.

The Access to Finance Service – a small team of 3 business finance advisors 
working across Lancashire to support SME's seeking to access of free up finance 
within their business. (Using £0.5m of ERDF) 

Better off in Business a small youth enterprise promotion programme delivered 
by the Princes Trust which will make use of £174k of Lancashire ERDF.

Two Further projects have been referred back to their proposers for further detail of 
clarification, these are:-

UKTI's Trade Promotion proposal -   issue with eligibility of match

Propel to Grow – Consultancy Support Project asked to delineate itself from BGS 
offer.

As indicated in Section 2, ERDF add on programmes had been agreed for Growth 
Accelerator Growth Coaching, Growth Accelerator Access to Finance, Growth 
Accelerator Growth through Innovation and the Manufacturing Advisory service.  
With the closure of the Business Growth Service, these applications were 

Page 50



5

suspended.

We now understand that the sponsors of the Innovation (PERA Consulting) and 
Manufacturing Advisory Service (GM Growth Hub) would like to proceed based on 
a service that will utilise SME contributions as match funding.

4.3 A further call for activity in Lancashire for activity which supports Research and 
Innovation (ERDF Priority TO1), Business Competiveness (ERDF Priority TO3), 
and Low Carbon (ERDF Priority TO4), has now been issued and will close on the 
29th of January.  We anticipate that this will bring forward a number of projects from 
the University sector.

4.4 It is recommended that BSMB note which services are now in place and what 
is likely to come forward in the near future and how these begin to populate 
the business support offer in Lancashire.         

5. Identifying Gaps in Provision, developing commissioning priorities, and 
establishing a work plan for the BSMB

5.1 The update above is intended to provide a context for the Board's wish to further 
debate the shape of Lancashire's publicly funded business support landscape and 
to allow the Board to set a work programme which will allow members to properly 
investigate what business want and the form and success of current and proposed 
provision.

5.2 Since the last meeting, the draft schematic Figure 2 has developed with the loss of 
BGS and confirmation of Boost and Innovation Clinic. 

   
  

5.3 It is suggested the Board use this a further point of reference in their discussions.

Page 51



6

Figure 2 

P
age 52



1

Item 6. LEP Business Support Management Board 
Private & Confidential: NO
Date: 20th January 2016

Oversight of Key Business Support Initiatives
  
Report Author: Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth LCC

Executive Summary

In addition to planning and shaping the commissioning of future business support 
initiatives, the Business Support Management Board (BSMB) also has a key 
responsibility to the LEP to oversee existing activity to ensure that it is well run and 
delivering for Lancashire.

This report focusses of two key projects, both of which are seeking to transition 
into new formats.  They are Boost – Lancashire's Business Growth Hub and the 
North West Fund which delivers business finance solutions across the region. 

Recommendation

The LEP BSM Board is asked to:

(i) note progress of the Boost and NW Fund within Lancashire, 
(ii) commit to actively oversee the development of these projects in their 

new form
(iii) Seek an update from the Lancashire Business Grant Programme 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



2

1. Introduction

1.1 There are a number of major on-going projects within Lancashire which contribute 
significantly to the Business Support offer.  As part of the BSMB work programme 
and to inform future commissioning it is intended to look out how these projects 
have performed, what they achieved for business in Lancashire and whether / with 
what modification we should seek to continue this provision in Lancashire.

1.2 The two project for consideration at this meeting are Boost – Lancashire's Business 
Growth Hub which formally ended as an ERDF project on the 30th September 2015 
and the North West Business Fund which is still operational but has committed all 
of its budget for investments outside of the Liverpool City Region.

2. The Boost Project Final Outturn results and External Evaluation

2.1 The Boost Business Lancashire Programme was developed in 2012 in response to 
a call within the last NW European Programme to establish Growth Hubs across 
the five North West LEP areas.  At that time, there was an existing Growth Hub in 
Greater Manchester and the called allowed for similar initiatives to come forward in 
Lancashire and Cumbria.  More latterly the concept of each LEP area having its 
own Growth Hub has become ubiquitous with a full network of 39 envisaged to be 
operational from early in 2016.

2.2 Whilst there is no single model of how a Growth Hub should be run and what 
activity it undertakes, the majority of the early Hubs made use of ERDF and local 
match to create a core service and some key delivery projects.  In Lancashire the 
Growth Hub consisted of 7 main components all within one European project.  
These activities were:-

 The Gateway T
[...]
 significantly higher.

Page 55



4

Jobs created (R1a)

2.11 One of the main objectives of the Boost project has been to encourage growth 
projects that help to create additional employment in the Lancashire economy.  
Over the lifetime of the project, 1166 new jobs were recorded against a target of 
1468. Again, this figure under-represents the actual impact of the project as a 
number of companies, particularly those who have most recently been assisted, 
reported that they plan to increase their employment in the period following the 
formal monitoring period.

2.12 Nevertheless this is still a creditable performance and is a considerable boost to 
employment numbers and incomes within the Lancashire economy.

Jobs Safeguarded (R1b)

2.13 In addition to jobs created Boost has monitored those instances where businesses 
have made a direct link between the support received from the Lancashire Growth 
Hub, and the safeguarding of jobs within their businesses. Whilst the achievement 
of 294.3 jobs safeguarded against the target of 461 may seem somewhat 
disappointing, it should be remembered that Boost has operated against a 
backdrop of the UK economy emerging from a deep recession, and most 
businesses supported by Boost have either recorded significant new jobs, an 
increase in GVA, or other growth related activities.

GVA Increase (R3)

2.14 The measure of improved Gross Value Added (GVA) is an important indicator of 
growth in the Lancashire economy through increased economic activity. The 
methodology for recording GVA is well established and within Boost the evidence 
has been gathered directly from the SMEs supported.

2.15 The programme target of £18,000,000 has been over achieved by a factor of 
283%. Some £50,943,000 of increased GVA has been reported by 407 businesses 
supported through Boost since July 2013. This is a significant achievement, 
particularly at a time of economic recovery, and provides a good platform for the 
new phase of Boost beginning in early 2016. 

2.16 This growth has not resulted in as high an increase in employment in the 
businesses concerned as might have been expected. This is attributed to 
businesses being more cautious as the economy moves out of recession, investing 
in more efficient production methods and processes rather than in job creation.

Businesses Created/Pre-start assistance (O2/O2a)

2.17 In order to support those individuals who wanted to launch their own businesses, 
and to help new and young businesses to establish and grow, a range of support 
has been provided through Boost. This has included pre-start support together with 
ongoing support for early stage businesses.  The project had a combined target of 
560 new businesses supported and achieved a figure of 547 overall.  This was 

Page 56



5

made up of 286 pre-start individuals supported against a target of 260, and 261 
existing businesses assisted compared with a target of 300.  

2.18 The split between pre-start and early stage businesses assisted reflected actual 
market demand from SMEs and is not an adverse result for the project overall.  Of 
more concern however is the lower number of pre-start individuals who progressed 
to launching a new business.

Businesses Created (R2)

2.19 The target for the number of new businesses launched by Boost was 180.  It was 
somewhat disappointing that at the end of the project 104 new businesses had 
been recorded. In mitigation, the delivery partner reports that recent monitoring 
shows that the number of new business starts is projected to rise significantly in the 
early part of 2016, as many individuals who have participated in the LEAP start up 
programme in the latter half of 2015 intend to commence trading in the New Year.

2.20 The conversion rate of 36.4% new businesses from 286 individuals who received 
pre-start support is less than may be expected for this type of support programme.  
The lessons from the past 2.5 years in providing pre-start support hav
[...]
received a conditional offer of ERDF support 
to continue Growth Hub provision until the 31st December 2018.  We have slimmed 
to down the project to focus more on key services and referral and are in the 
process of commissioning Mentoring and Start-up support providers a Gateway 
service provider and a marketing partner.

3.2 Boost will continue to act as a central referral point for the full range of Lancashire 
business support offers but businesses themselves will be freed up to access more 
than one provision.

   

Page 58



7

Table 2 BOOST Business Lancashire – Outturn Performance Table

Result Indicator SMEs 
assisted to 

improve 
their 

performance

Businesses 
with 

improved 
performance

Jobs 
Created

Jobs 
Safeguarded

GVA 
Increase

Pre-start 
individuals 

assisted

Businesses 
Created

People 
assisted 
with skills

Project Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Achieved 
(target in 
brackets)

Lancashire Forum (120) 93 (84) 62 (30) 54.4 (37) 42 (£1,000,000)
£1,974,000

Innovation Clinic (65) 65 (44) 43 (48) 28.2 (9) 7.3 (£600,000)
£1,027,000

GA ERDF (100) 99 (89) 97 (198) 203 (198) 14.5 (£13,000,000)
£20,659,000

Sector Specific Skills (15) 13 (36) 0 (6) 27.5 (22) 0 (£600,000)
£2,559,000

Growth Sector 
Support (270) 272 (137) 152 (76) 328 (175) 212 (£1,500,000)

£1,637,000
Lancashire LEAP (300) 261 (115) 249 (760) 159 (£800,000)

£6,348,000
(260) 286 (180) 104 (114) 114

Growth Mentoring (531) 536 (290) 306 (350) 366 (20) 18.5 (£600,000)
£16,739,000

(336) 336

Totals (1410*) 
1339*

(795)
909

(1468)
1166.6

(461)
294.3

(£18,100,000)
£50,943,000

(260)
286

(180)
104

(450)
450

 * Net Target following removal of dual assists = 1269        Achieved = 1278

            

P
age 59



8

4. The North West Fund

4.1 The North West Fund is now almost fully
[...]
ire.  Given this 
context Lancashire might be disappointed with just £12m to £13m when it might 
more reasonably have expected significantly more.

4.8 NWF's explanation of this rests partly because NWBF was required to invest 40% 
of its capital into Merseyside which had only 15% of the business stock and 60% 
into the RoNW which had the remaining 85%. This meant NWBF was required to 
invest £3.80 into Merseyside for each £ into the RoNW relative to business 
density.  There were no individual targets for LEP areas within the RoNW.

Page 60



9

5. The North West Fund Moving Forward

5.1 Having worked for over 18 months to try to secure a new NWF in the next 
European Programme, the five NW LEP's and others were presented with a 
proposal from the British Business Bank (BBB)to establish a Northern 
Powerhouse Investment Fund (NPIF) which will cover 10 of the 11 northern 
LEPs who were previously part of three North East, North West and Yorkshire 
programme. The one LEP not to join is the North East LEP.

5.2 In total the new fund will be worth £406m with Lancashire committing £12.5m of 
its ERDF to the project.

 

5.3 The BBB have a tight timescale to  develop the parameters and investment 
policy of the new fund and establish a  governance structure which satisfies all 
the  partners.   It is recommended that the BSMB seeks representation on the 
interim Strategic Oversight Board or , as a minimum, receives regular updates 
on progress.

Page 61



10     

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2015
	Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	8 Performance Data on National Business Support Activity in Lancashire

	5 Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose and Priorities
	6 Oversight of Business Support Initiatives



Minutes of the meeting


LEP - Business Support Management Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2016 at 12.00 
pm at the Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston

Present

Michael Blackburn

Michael Damms
John Kersey

Gary Lovatt

In Attendance

Andrew Leeming Andy Walker

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Chair welcomed members to the meeting and apologies were noted from Timothy 
Webber, Martin Kelly, Barbara Murphy (Alan Welsh attending on her behalf) and 
Cllr Frank McKenna (Danny Davis attending on his behalf).

2.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

The declaration of interest form was circulated with the minutes from the last 
meeting for members to complete as required.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 28th October 2015

Minutes from the meeting dated 28th October 2015 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

4.  Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the last meeting.



2

5.  Publicly Funded Business Support Provision in Lancashire - Purpose and 
Priorities

Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Lancashire County Council presented 
the report circulated with the agenda which provided the Board with information 
on business support mapping, national policy influences and commitments from 
the LEP moving forward to help inform a work plan and to further strengthen the 
understanding of provision.

The report highlighted:
 the closure of the National Business Growth Service – consideration on if 

and how the gap left by this closure should be addressed
 mapping the local Business Support Offer – presentation to the Board from 

Regenerate Pennine Lancashire
 European Structural Investments Fund (ESIF) – the four projects which 

have firm offers of support

The Chair welcomed Steven Cochrane, Director from Regenerate Pennine 
Lancashire to the meeting to present information on the Business Support 
Simplification.

The presentation provided details on:

 Aims including mapping and identification of gaps
 Economic/strategic context - ensuring a connection to the SME base 
 Provider feedback - survey will be circulated to providers this week and will 

also looking to request feedback on the service providers to ensure 
continuous improvement

 Business feedback - survey will be circulated to the businesses currently on 
the database.  Steve invited the Board to discuss this in more detail for 
suggestions on further circulation.  Information requirements for this survey 
are being developed and looking at possible focus groups to obtain more 
depth of detail.

 Mapping – identifying the links across the business support offer and Boost 
with an overview of projects.

 Governance review – need an understanding of who make decisions, clarity of 
governance and a better feedback mechanism.  

 Next steps - final report to be produced by 28th March
 Service delivery – identifying an enhanced data capturing model.  The 

database does set the journey and will pick up information around success 
rates on delivery and whether businesses have been able to deliver.  

The Board resolved:
1. That the progress on the Lancashire Business Support Simplification Review 

be noted
2. That a work programme is established to specify the desired business support 

landscape and gaps in provision
3. That there is a need to be clear on the target audience 
4. That there is a need to link to SME to support those areas of growth
5. There is a need for some learning historical data which will also help inform 



3

decisions around targeting
6. That an interactive conversation is required around governance

6.  Oversight of Business Support Initiatives

Andy Walker then presented the report circulated with the agenda on the 
Oversight of Key Business Support Initiatives.  

The report provides information on the Boost Business Lancashire Programme 
detailing the final outturn results and external evaluation and the North West 
Business Fund.

Boost
The majority of the targets were exceeded with exception of jobs safeguarded 
which had an achievement of 294.3 jobs safeguarded against the target of 461 
although it was highlighted that impact of work with some businesses is not yet 
known.

One area of concern was the lower number of pre-start individuals who 
progressed to start a new business.

The Board resolved:
1. That there is a need to use this evidence to plan funding for the next few 

years
2. Andy Walker to add cost of intervention to give context to figures (table 2)
3. Andy Walker to look at geographical elements to identify any gaps

From the information discussed in this item, the Board felt that the survey 
discussed under Item 5 could include the 3000 businesses that engaged with 
Boost and agreed a cross section would be more beneficial.  In addition, the 
survey could include those involved in pre-start who did not continue forward with 
their business to help identify any barriers.

Boost Moving Forward
A conditional offer has been received for ERDF support to continue the Growth 
Hub provision until end 2018. Currently in the process of commissioning 
Gateway, Start up and Mentoring providers.  

The Board resolved: 
1. Andy to look at the various interventions and data to interrogate further to 

identify gaps 
2. That there is a need to market the Gateway as the starting point for 

businesses through the process

North West Fund
Andy then provided an update to the Board on the North West Fund which is now 
almost fully invested except for a small pot of funding left for Merseyside.  The 
Fund comprised of seven specific funds managed by an experienced Fund 
Manager.



4

North West Fund Moving Forward
Andy reported that to keep the Fund as it was would involve a substantial 
procurement process.  As an alternative, a proposal was presented from the 
British Business Bank to establish a Northern Powerhouse Investment Fund 
covering 10 of the 11 northern LEPs (one LEP not joining is the North East LEP).

The report recommends that.  In addition the Board noted the, agreed 
commitment to actively oversee the development of these projects and will seek 
update from the Lancashire Business Grant Programme.

The Board resolved:
1. That the Board seeks representation on the interim Strategic Oversight Board 

to ensure the funding is used well in Lancashire
2. That the progress of the Boost and NW Fund be noted
3. That the Board commits to actively oversee the development of these projects 

and will seek update from the Lancashire Business Grant Programme
4. That there is a need to identify emerging gaps and requirements
5. Clarification is required on what private sector funding is admissible
6. Confirmation on the calls for funding in April
7. Andy to draft an outline of a plan for the next meeting of the Board

7.  Future Work Programme

The Board agreed that the future work programme needs to:
 include strategy and communication priorities
 identify key governance agencies
 seek feedback on programmes
 identify the format of oversight

The Board resolved:
1. Andy to provide mapping for a work plan of programmes for the next meeting 

in March
2. Andy to investigate and report back how local administration is fed back into 

the proposed Combined Authority

8.  Any Other Business

The Board highlighted the potential future challenges around the Combined 
Authority and in particular the impact for Wyre.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

21st March, 12pm in the John of Gaunt room (formerly County Mess), County 
Hall, Preston


